LAWS OF THE GILBERT ISLANDS **REVISED EDITION 1977**

CHAPTER 57

MERCHANT SHIPPING (FEES)

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Short title
- 2. Fees to be taken by Marine Superintendent
- Fees to be paid into the Consolidated Fund
- Power to amend the Schedule

SCHEDULE

An Ordinance to provide for the fees to be taken under the 5 of 1913 Merchant Shipping Act 1894

(Cap. 75 of 1952) 12 of 1955 2 of 1969 (Cap. 86 of

Commencement: 15th July 1913

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Merchant Shipping Short title (Fees) Ordinance.
- 2. Whenever any act mentioned in the Schedule which shall, Fees to be under the provisions of the Merchant Shipping Act 1894, be done Marine by, to or before a British Consular officer or a superintendent is in Superintendent 1894 c. 60 the Gilbert Islands done by, to, or before the Marine Superintendent or any public officer acting for him and on his behalf, there shall be paid in respect of that act the fee specified therefor in the Schedule.

Schedule

3. All fees payable under this Ordinance shall be paid into the Fees to be Consolidated Fund.

paid into Consolidated Fund

4. The Minister may make regulations to amend the Schedule.

Power to amend Schedule

SCHEDULE

(Section 2)

1. For every declaration taken or recorded under the Merchant Shipping Act 1894 with a view to the registry, transfer and transmission of ships, interests in ships, or mortgages of ships..

\$ c. 2 00

Laws of the Gilbert Islands, Vol II, Sig 15

port officer in the interval.

Merchant Shipping (Fees)

CAP. 57

3

CAP.86 – MERCHANT SHIPPING (FEES) (Cap.57 of 1977)

Merchant Shipping (Fees) Ordinance

Long title

Omit "the Merchant Shipping Act 1894", substitute "the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 of England"

Section 2 (1977, S.2)

Omit the section, substitute –

"Fees to be taken by Marine Superintendent

2. When an act referred to in the Schedule that, under the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 of England, is to be done by, to or before a British Consular officer or a superintendent is done in Kiribati, under that Act as in force as a law of Kiribati, by, to or before the Marine Superintendent or a person acting for him and on his behalf, there shall be paid a respect of the act the fees specified in the Schedule".

Section 3 (1977, S.3)

Omit the section.

Section 4 (1977, S.4)

Omit "the Governor in Council", substitute "the Beretitenti, acting in accordance with the advice of the Cabinet,".

Schedule (1977, Schedule)

Omit from Item 1 "the Merchant Shipping Act 1894", substitute "the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 of England".

Omit from Item 15 "the Merchant Shipping Act 1894", substitute "the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 of England".

Omit from Item 16 "the Merchant Shipping Act 1894", substitute "the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 of England".

Insert in Item 25 after "British vessel" the words "or a vessel registered in Kiribati under the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 of England".

Omit from Item 25 "the Merchant Shipping Act 1894", substitute "that Act".

Insert in Item 35 after "British vessel" the words "or a vessel registered in Kiribati under the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 of England".

Omit from Item 35 "the Merchant Shipping Act 1894", substitute "the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 of England".

Insert in Item 37 after "British" the words "or Gilbertese".

CAP.87 – CARRIAGE OF GOODS BY SEA (Cap.7 of 1977)

Carriage of Goods by Sea Ordinance

Section 7 (1977, S.7)

Omit "the Merchant Shipping Act 1894", substitute "the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894 of England".

Schedule (1977, Schedule)

Do not amend the Schedule.

CAP.88 – HARBOURS (Cap.40 of 1977)

A. Harbours Ordinance

Section 4 (1977, S.4)

Omit "the Governor in Council", substitute "the Minister".

Section 5 (1977, S.5)

Omit "the Governor", substitute "Subject to section 99 of the Constitution, the Minister".

<u>Section 6 (1977, S.6)</u>

Omit "the Governor", substitute "Subject to section 99 of the Constitution, the Minister,".

Section 17 (1977, S.17)

Omit "the Governor in Council may by regulation", substitute "the regulations may".

Section 18 (1977, S.18)

Omit "the Government or against any member thereof", substitute "the Republic, a Minister or a Government Officer,".